

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF LABOR, ET AL.,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No.: 1:18-cv-01747-JDB

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION TO PROTECT AND PROMOTE ASSOCIATION
HEALTH PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Jennifer R. Budoff (#999396)
William A. Davis (#422108)
**MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.**
701 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7315
(202) 434-7400 (Facsimile)
JRBudoff@mintz.com
WADavis@mintz.com

Andrew Nathanson
Alden J. Bianchi
**MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.**
One Financial Center
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(617) 542-6000
(617) 542-2241 (Facsimile)
annathanson@mintz.com
ajbianchi@mintz.com

Christopher E. Condeluci
CC LAW & POLICY PLLC
1001 4th Street, SE
Washington, D.C.
(703) 209-0690
chris@cclawandpolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* v
ARGUMENT 1
 I. The Final Association Health Plan Regulations Are Entitled to Deference Because They Implement An Agency Interpretation Of Ambiguous Statutory Terms. 1
 II. The Final Association Health Plan Regulations Reflect a Considered and Reasonable Agency Judgment About a Matter of Social and Economic Policy. 8
 A. The Final AHP Regulations Will *Not* Return the Health Care Market to a “Pre-ACA World.” 11
 B. The Plaintiffs Fail to Recognize that Association Health Plans Will Provide Comprehensive Health Coverage. 12
 C. A Regulatory Framework Has Been Put In Place Over Time to Combat Fraud and Abuse. 14
 D. Predictions of Market Segmentation Are Speculative and Over-Stated..... 17
CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 414 F.Supp.2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006).....	21
<i>Bergen Pines Cty. Hosp. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 96 N.J. 456 A.2d (1984).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 8, 10
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. New Jersey Civ. Serv. Comm’n (In re Job Banding for Software Dev. Specialist 1 & 2)</i> , 234 N.J. 483 (2018).....	9
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C.Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 169 F.Supp.3d 1994 (D.D.C 2016).....	2
<i>Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Webber, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C.Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>MDPhysicians & Associates, Inc. v. State Board of Insurance</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992).....	1, 2
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C.Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	2
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	4, 6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015)	8

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §7069
 29 U.S.C. §1002 1
 29 U.S.C. §1135 1
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-914
 83 Fed. Reg. 28912 (June 21, 2018)..... 6, 10, 20
 83 Fed. Reg. 53534 et. seq. (Oct. 23, 2018) 8

Other Authorities

CMS Insurance Standards Bulletin 2002-02 4
 CMS Insurance Standards Bulletins, Sept. 1, 2011 5, 6
 DOL Adv. Op. 99-04A (Feb. 4, 1999) 4, 6
Employer Health Benefits: 2018 Annual Survey (Kaiser Family Foundation 2018) 19
 Semanskee, Cox, and Levitt, *Data Note: Changes in Enrollment in the Individual Health Insurance Market* (Kaiser Family Foundation, July 2018) 19
 U.S. Dep’t. of Labor, *Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA): A Guide to Federal and State Regulation* (August 2013) 15
